- 1 HR114
- 2 218282-1
- 3 By Representative Sanderford
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 02-MAR-22

Τ	218282-1:n:U2/28/2U22:SM/SM LSA2U22-854
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH OF MR. CHARLES CLINTON ROSECRANS.
9	
10	WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that we note the
11	death on February 21, 2022, of Mr. Charles Clinton "Chuck"
12	Rosecrans at the age of 76; and
13	WHEREAS, his passing leaves a void in the lives of
14	his loving family, many friends, and the entire community,
15	where he was highly regarded; and
16	WHEREAS, Mr. Rosecrans was born on May 9, 1945, to
17	Reverend C. Wayne Rosecrans and Lois Harlin Rosecrans Bolin in
18	North Kansas City, Missouri; after graduating from high
19	school, Mr. Rosecrans earned a Bachelor of Arts Degree in
20	Sociology and a Bachelor of Science Degree in Nursing from
21	William Jewell College in Liberty, Missouri; he earned a
22	Master's Degree in Management from Webster University in St.
23	Louis, Missouri; at the age of 24 he enlisted in the U.S.
24	Army, and then spent 24 years as an officer in the U.S. Navy;
25	after retiring from the U.S. Navy, Mr. Rosecrans continued his
26	career at Lake City Medical Center in Lake City, Florida,

Crestwood Medical Center in Huntsville, Alabama, and Madison Surgery Center in Madison, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Rosecrans was an active member, deacon, and choir member of First Baptist Church Huntsville; involved in choral music all of his life, he also sang with the Newport Navy Choristers while stationed in Rhode Island; in recent years he was member of the Huntsville Community Chorus; he enjoyed traveling, especially to historical battlefields; one of his most memorable trips was to the beaches of Normandy, France; an avid sports enthusiast, he loved baseball of any kind, college football, especially the alma maters of his children, the University of Georgia and Texas A and M, and the NFL, supporting the Kansas City Chiefs; and

WHEREAS, he was preceded in death by his parents and stepfather Raymond Bolin; he is survived by his wife of 52 years, Connie Allee Rosecrans; daughter, Dr. Shay Rosecrans (Dr. Jerome Enad); son, C. Trent Rosecrans (Michelle); two beloved granddaughters, Allee McDonald and Lucinda Rosecrans; sister, Karen Orlando (Phillip); nine sisters-in-law; nine brothers-in-law; 26 nephews and nieces; and a host of other relatives and many friends; and

WHEREAS, although his presence will be greatly missed, the memory of Mr. Rosecrans will be cherished in the hearts of all who knew and loved him; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That the death of Mr. Charles Clinton "Chuck" Rosecrans is recorded with deep sadness, and

- 1 this resolution is offered in tribute to his life, along with
- 2 heartfelt sympathy to his family, whose grief is shared by
- 3 many.